
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

DATE: 5 November 2024 

MY REF:  

YOUR REF: Scrutiny Commission 

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 
 

 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  

   
   
   
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on 
WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy (Pages 11 

- 52) 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring 

Officer (enclosed).  
  
5. Quarter 2 Budget Review 2024/25 (Pages 53 - 64) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 

 
This report was considered by Cabinet Executive on 4 November 2024.  
    
Members are asked to consider the report in preparation for Scrutiny of the Budget. 

  
6. Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024/25 (Pages 65 - 72) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 

 
This report was considered by Cabinet Executive on 4 November 2024 and is due to 
be considered by Council on 19 November 2024. 
 
Members are asked to consider the report in preparation for Scrutiny of the Budget 

  
7. Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024/25 (Pages 73 - 92) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 

 
This report was considered by Cabinet Executive on 4 November 2024 and is due to 
be considered by Council on 19 November 2024.  
 
Members are asked to consider the report in preparation for Scrutiny of the Budget 

  
8. Schedule of Charges 2024/25 (Pages 93 - 134) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 

 
This report was considered by Cabinet Executive on 4 November 2024.  
   
Members are asked to consider the report in preparation for Scrutiny of the Budget 

  
9. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 135 - 144) 
 
10. Consideration of Forward Plan Items (Pages 145 - 158) 
       
11. Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting  



1 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Roy Denney 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

 

Substitutes:- 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn (In place of Cllr. Luke Cousin) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community 

Services Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 

 
Invitees:- 

Councillor Terry Richardson, Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) 
Councillor Nigel Grundy, Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder 

 
Also in attendance as observers:- 

Julia Smith – Chief Executive  

 
Apologies:- 

 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 4



3 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

3. CALL-IN OF BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING 
PLACES) ORDER 2024  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed Cllr. Terry Richardson (in place of 
Cllr. Les Phillimore, who had given his apologies) and Cllr. Nigel Grundy to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chairman provided an introduction to the meeting and Officers provided 
a brief background to the Off Street Parking Places report considered and 
approved by Cabinet Executive on 16 September 2024.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley, who requested the call-in, queried the purpose of the 
amendment made to the recommendations at the meeting.  Officers 
responded that the amendment would allow an additional report to be 
brought back to Cabinet Executive to consider consultation responses. Cllr. 
Terry Richardson added his support for the amendment and its significance 
in allowing Members to consider the responses.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley questioned how the decision related to the priorities in 
the Blaby District Plan.   
 
Cllr. Terry Richardson responded that it was one of the Council’s priorities to 
ensure that car parks are financially self-sustaining. Improvement works to 
Bouskell Park Car Park were due to be carried out imminently, and in order 
to maintain the car park
[...]
k and the works required to bring it 
up to an acceptable standard.  
 
Officers responded that the planned maintenance work and appropriate 
enforcement would address complaints from residents regarding accessible 
spaces and inconsiderate parking.  
 
Cllr.  Nigel Grundy provided a list of work planned at Bouskell Car Park, 
including resurfacing, increased car parking spaces, a new cellular paving 
system, low level lighting, clearly marked parking bays, new signage and 
information boards in the car park and the park itself and soft landscaping to 
improve the overall aesthetics on the roadside.  The majority of the work is 
being carried out through UKSPF funding, however some funds will also be 
allocated from capital funding.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley queried what consideration had been given to parents 
who use the car park to pick up and drop off their school aged children.  
 
The Environmental Health, Housing and Community Services Group 
Manager responded that they had been in contact with the local school and 
no formal scheme has been advertised to parents.  Officers had also liaised 
with Leicestershire County Council and the Active Travel Officer and the park 
and stride scheme is not an initiative that they are aware of, or is being 
promoted by them.   
 
The Executive Director (Communities) also responded that the consultation 
will allow for these views from parents, and members of the public to be 
submitted and considered by Officers and Cabinet Executive Members.  
 
Upon conclusion of the debate, the Chairman asked the Senior Democratic 
Services & Scrutiny Officer (SDSSO) to provide the 3 options available to 
Scrutiny Commission as set out in the report.  
 
The SDSSO responded that options 1 and 2 were available for Members to 
consider. Option 3 was not appropriate in this circumstance as the Cabinet 
Executive decision was not contrary to the policy or budget framework.  
 
A request for a recorded vote was made by Cllr. Antony Moseley and 

Page 6



5 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

supported by the required number of Members in accordance with Part 4, 
Section 1, Paragraph 17.5 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Voting on Option 1 ‘The decision of the Cabinet Executive is appropriate and 
therefore the decision becomes effective immediately’ was taken as follows:  
 

For Against Abstain 

Cllr. Nick Brown  Cllr. Royston Bayliss   

Cllr. Neil Wright  Cllr. Paul Hartshorn   

Cllr. Adrian Clifford  Cllr. Antony Moseley   

Cllr. Roy Denney Cllr. Tracey Shepherd   

Cllr. Susan Findlay    

Cllr. Janet Forey   

Cllr. Matt Tomeo   

 
Voting on Option 2 ‘Commission considers that the decision should be 
referred back to Cabinet with written details of the Scrutiny Commission’s 
concerns. Cabinet will then re-consider the issue and either amend it in the 
light of those concerns or decide that the original decision stands. The 
decision then becomes effective immediately. It is not subject to further call-
in’ was taken as follows:  
  

For Against Abstain 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss Cllr. Neil Wright Cllr. Nick Brown 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn Cllr. Adrian Clifford  

Cllr. Antony Moseley Cllr. Roy Denney  

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd Cllr. Susan Findlay  

 Cllr. Janet Forey  

 Cllr. Matt Tomeo  

 
The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown declared that Option 1 was carried.  

  

 DECISION 
 

The decision of the Cabinet Executive is appropriate and therefore the 
decision becomes effective immediately. 
 
Reason:  
 
Call-in is a matter reserved under the Constitution for consideration by 
Scrutiny Commission. 

  

4. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.26 P.M.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Date of Meeting 13 November 2024 

Title of Report Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (RIPA) Policy  

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer  

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) requires that 

Council members are updated annually on the Council’s use of powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) to ensure 
compliance with the legislation. The Council is also required to review its 
RIPA policy annually to ensure it remains up to date and fit for purpose.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Scrutiny Commission 
  
2.1 That the annual RIPA report be noted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 Whilst the Council does not actively make use of its RIPA powers as a rule, 

it is important that members are aware of RIPA, the policy and its usage, or 
otherwise. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 Under RIPA, local authorities have the power to authorise directed 

surveillance (usually covert cameras or covert observations by officers) and 
the use of Cover Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) (essentially 
undercover officers conducting surveillance). Authorisation should only be 
granted for such surveillance if it is considered necessary for the prevention 
and detection of crime or preventing disorder, and, if the surveillance is 
proportionate to the aims it seeks to achieve. Since 1 November 2012, any 
RIPA authorisations or renewals must also have judicial approval from a 
Justice of the Peace, this would be done at Leicester Magistrates’ Court. 
 
The authorisations under RIPA can only be given by ‘Authorising Officers’ 
who for Blaby District Council are the Chief Executive and Directors. The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



entire process is overseen by the Monitoring Officer as the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) and Co-ordinating Officer.  
 
The Council’s RIPA processes and procedures come under regular scrutiny. 
Each year, the SRO undertakes an audit of RIPA usage. There were no 
authorisations given for directed surve
[...]

(500,000) 

 
(753,869) 

 
(253,869) 

Refuse and 
Recycling 
 

(1,805,800) (1,618,220) (1,587,970) 30,250 

Car Parks (223,000) (111,500) (121,633) (10,133) 

Leisure 
Income 

(857,247) (428,624) (433,067) (4,443) 
 

Total (6,106,698) (4,165,153) (4,319,569) (154,416) 

NB: brackets indicate excess income. 

 
As could be seen in the 1st quarter of the year, Building Control income had 
fallen below profile. The income stream has continued to struggle in the 
economic climate, and changes to Building Control regulations have 
impacted the work that the team is able to undertake.  
The agreement that the Building Control partners signed up to was that any 
loss or surplus at the end of the financial year is shared in accordance with 
the application data from the previous three years. The partnership budget is 
currently being reviewed; it is unlikely that the income will reach the current 
working budget target and will be required to be reduced in line with the 
expected annual income. 
 
Investment interest has continued to exceed the budget during the first 6 
months of the year. The budget is being reviewed and expected to be 
increased in line with the estimated forecast to the end of the financial year. 
 
Planning income has increased substantially during the second quarter of the 
year, at the time of writing the report, planning income had surpassed 
£700,000. The budget is currently being reviewed to be revised and 
increased to reflect the expected income to the end of the financial year.  

Page 54



 
 

 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Earmarked Reserves 
 
In addition to the General Fund balance the Council also maintains a number 
of Earmarked Reserves. Some of these are set aside for specific purposes 
whilst others have been created to mitigate the uncertainties that still 
surround local government funding. A detailed breakdown of the movement 
on Earmarked Reserves during the 2nd quarter of the financial year and the 
forecast to the end of the year appears at Appendix B.  
 
Changes to funding from earmarked reserves highlighted in the table in 
paragraph 4.1 are reflected in Appendix B. 
 
The balance remaining on the Huncote Major Incident Reserve relates to 
capital expenditure funded through borrowing. This balance will be amortised 
in line with Minimum Revenue Provision charges to General Fund. 

4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Write-off Irrecoverable Debt 
 
The following debts are presented for write-off subject to the approval of 
Cabinet Executive. Whilst there is delegated authority in place for the 
Executive Director (Section 151), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to 
write off debts of this nature at an individual level, given the magnitude of the 
overall total, for transparency purposes it is considered more appropriate for 
Cabinet to approve the write offs. 
 
As is evident from the following table, there are a number of reasons for the 
debt being considered to be irrecoverable, including the existence of a debt 
relief order, individual voluntary arrangements, and all the usual recovery 
routes having been attempted without success. The Revenue and Benefits 
team regularly review training guides to ensure they are kept up to date with 
any change in legislation and any procedural changes, helping to reduce the 
risk of errors being made. The local authority error resulting in an 
overpayment of Housing Benefit shown in the table below, was due to very 
unusual circumstances. Where the table indicates that recovery action has 
been exhausted this means that we are unable to obtain a charging order or 
attachment of earnings, and the use of enforcement agents and other legal 
means of recovery have proven unsuccessful.  In the case of the Housing 
Benefit overpayment, investigations are still ongoing as to whether any of this 
can be clawed back but it is felt prudent to recognise that this may not be 
received at the earliest opportunity. Naturally, if any further informatio
[...]
Capital Expenditure 0 100,082 0 0 100,082 82 100,000

External Resources

Disabled Facilities Grant 660,000 547,497 0 0 1,207,497 377,203 830,294

Defra 0 0 354,000 0 354,000 0 354,000

LA Housing Fund Round 2 0 312,406 0 0 312,406 0 312,406

S106 Contributions - Various 0 84,692 7,228 0 91,920 7,228 84,692

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 510,000 1,632 0 0 511,632 9,683 501,949

Sport England 192,647 0 (192,647) 0 0 0 0

Unconfirmed government grant 130,000 0 0 0 130,000 0 130,000

TOTAL FUNDING 3,826,900 4,528,430 80,229 0 8,435,559 1,054,655 7,380,905

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 4 November 2024 

Title of Report Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 

2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on the Council’s Treasury activities for 

the half year ended 30th September 2024, and the economic factors which 
have affected those activities. 

 

   
1.2 The report also demonstrates compliance with the prudential indicators that 

were approved by Council on 27th February 2024. 
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 

indicators, are accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should, as a minimum, receive 
quarterly treasury monitoring reports in addition to the forward-looking 
annual treasury strategy and the backward-looking annual treasury report. 
Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full Council, 
there is an implicit underst
[...]
options considered  
  
8.1 None, this report is a requirement of the 2024/25 Prudential Code. 

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Economic Update 
  
9.2 Appendix B – Interest Rate Forecast 
  
9.3 Appendix C – Investments Held at 30th September 2024 
  
9.4 Appendix D – Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Finance Group Manager  
 Katie.Hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7739 
   

              

Page 78



APPENDIX A 
 

1. Economics update 
 

The third quarter of 2024 (July to September) saw:  

• GDP growth stagnating in July following downwardly revised Q2 figures (0.5% 
q/q) 

• A further easing in wage growth as the headline 3myy rate (including bonuses) 
fell from 4.6% in June to 4.0% in July; 

• CPI inflation hitting its target in June before edging above it to 2.2% in July and 
August; 

• Core CPI inflation increasing from 3.3% in July to 3.6% in August; 

• The Bank of England initiating its easing cycle by lowering interest rates from 
5.25% to 5.0% in August and holding them steady in its September meeting; 

• 10-year gilt yields falling to 4.0% in September. 

• The economy’s stagnation in June and July points more to a mild slowdown in 
GDP growth than a sudden drop back into a recession. Moreover, the drop in 
September’s composite activity Purchasing Managers Index, from 53.8 in 
August to 52.9, was still consistent with GDP growth of 0.3%-0.4% for the 
summer months.  This is in line with the Bank of England’s view, and it was 
encouraging that an improvement in manufacturing output growth could be 
detected, whilst the services PMI balance suggests non-retail services output 
grew by 0.5% q/q in Q3. Additionally, the services PMI future activity balance 
showed an uptick in September, although readings after the Chancellor’s 
announcements at the Budget on 30th October will be more meaningful. 

• The 1.0% m/m jump in retail sales in August w
[...]
. 
 
As of 30th September 2024, the UBS Triton Property Fund LP investment value stood at  
£437,781.56 
 
The Bank hope to complete the Lothbury transfers by the end of February 2025. 
 

 2024/25 
Approved 

Budget 
£ 

Position as at 
30th September 

 2024 
£ 

2024/25 
Revised 
Estimate 

£ 

Principal sums invested > 364 days 6,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 4 November 2024 

Title of Report Schedule of Charges 2024/25 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the proposed level of fees and 

charges for the financial year commencing 1st April 2025. 
  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the Schedule of Charges for 2025/26, appearing at Appendix A, is 

approved. 
  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the fees and charges for 2025/26 are formally set and 

approved. 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

As part of the annual budget setting cycle Service Managers have been 
asked to undertake a review of the Councils fees and charges with a view of 
maximising income streams, and to ensure that, where permissible, they are 
set at a level that achieves cost recovery as a minimum. 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



There are certain charges that are set at a national level, so these fees 
remain unchanged. In some cases, there is less scope to increase charges 
due to external competition, without having a negative impact on demand.  
 

4.2 Proposals 
 
The complete Schedule of Charges for 2025/26 is attached at Appendix A. 
Members attention is drawn to the following charges in particular - 
 
Legal Fees 
The increase in the fees proposed for 2025/26 for Legal fees is due to the 
officer time involved. The previous fees were not a true reflection of the time 
and work involved in the request. 
 
Environmental Crime Fixed Penalty Notice Fees 
The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2023 have increased the maximum levels that specified Fixed 
Penalty Notices can be set at.  
It is proposed that Blaby District Council make significant changes to Fixed 
Penalty Notice amounts in light of the new Regulations. A separate report is 
being brought to Cabinet members for review and request for approval, and 
is included on the agenda of the 4th November. 
 
Leisure Centre Fees and Charges 
These are set by our leisure management operator, SLM Limited, but have 
not yet been released. The Schedule of Charges will be updated to include 
the fees and charges applicable from 1st April 2025 once they are available. 

  
  
4.3 Relevant Consultations 

 
The Service Managers have been consulted and fully engaged in the 
calculation of these charges and fees. 
 

 
4.4 Future Amendments to the Schedule of Charges 

 
The Constitution grants delegated authority to the Executive Director 
(Section 151 Officer) to amend fees and charges, where necessary, during 
the financial year. 

  
4.5 Significant Issues 
  
 None 
  
4.6 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern. 

 
 

Page 92



5. Environmental impact 
 

5.1 In preparing this report the author has considered the impact on the 
environment and there are no areas of concern. 

 
6. What will it cost and
[...]
 Report 
20th July 2021 

Council 19 November 
2024 

No 8 November 2024 
 
Councillor Nigel 
Grundy 
 
Paul Coates, 
Neighbourhood 
Services Group 
Manager, Sarah 
Pennelli, Executive 
Director - S.151 
Officer 

Public 

District Of Blaby (Off Street Parking Places) Order 
2024 
 
Approval of Car Parking Order following publication 
of Notice of Proposal 

Cabinet 
Executive 
report dated 16 
September 
2024 

Cabinet 
Executive 

27 November 
2024 

Yes 19 November 2024 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Anna Farish, 
Environmental 
Services Manager 

Public 

 

P
age 149



Report Title  
and Expected Decision 

 

Background 
Papers 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Key  
Decision? 

 
 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 

January 2025 
 

Establishment 2024/25 and 2025/26 
 
To provide members with an update in respect of 
the 2024/25 establishment budget, and to set out 
the proposed establishment budget for 2025/26. 

None Cabinet 
Executive 

13 January 
2025 

Yes 3 January 2025 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
Katie Hollis, 
Finance Group 
Manager 

Public 

Blaby District Tourism Growth Plan 2025-2030 
 
Blaby District Council has appointed Business and 
Tourism Solutions (BTS) to prepare a refresh of the 
current 2020-2025 Tourism Growth Plan and the 
associated actions.  
 
The Growth Plan is being developed in 
consultation with tourism stakeholders in the area 
and the Council and will provide a framework for 
action from 2025 - 2030. The plan will be closely 
aligned to and effectively integrate with the key 
existing tourism strategies across Leicestershire 
and the Blaby District Plan 2024-2028, Active 
Travel Strategy, Community, Health and Well-
being Plan and the Economic Development 
Framework. 

Blaby District 
Tourism 
Growth Plan 
2020 - 2025 
Project Brief 
for Blaby 
District 
Tourism 
Growth Plan 
2025 -2030 

Cabinet 
Executive 

13 January 
2025 

Yes
[...]
arter 3 Treasury Management Update 2024/25 
 
That the latest position in respect of treasury 
activities, and the prudential indicators, are 
accepted. 

None. Cabinet 
Executive 

24 February 
2025 

Yes 14 February  2025 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
Katie Hollis, 
Finance Group 
Manager 

Public 

Quarter 3 Capital Programme Review 2024/25 
 
This report provides Members an update on 
expenditure against the Capital Programme for the 
third quarter of 2024/25.
 

None Cabinet 
Executive 
 
Council 

24 February 
2025 
 
25 February 
2025 

No Cabinet Executive: 
14 February 2025 
Council: 14 
February 2025 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
 
 
Katie Hollis, 
Finance Group 
Manager 

Public 

P
age 152



Report Title  
and Expected Decision 

 

Background 
Papers 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Key  
Decision? 

 
 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 

General Fund Budget Proposals 2025/26 
 
The report sets out the Council’s General Fund 
budget proposals for the forthcoming financial year. 
This includes details of the financial settlement that 
will support service delivery, and a high level 
summary of planned expenditure by portfolio. The 
Council holds a number of reserves that it can 
draw upon to fund future expenditure. The level of 
reserves is noted within this report, along with an 
update of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

None Cabinet 
Executive 
 
Council 

24 February 
2025 
 
25 February 
2025 

No Cabinet Executive: 
14 February 2025 
Council: 14 
February 2025 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
 
 
Sarah Pennelli, 
Executive Director - 
S.151 Officer 

Public 

5 Year Capital Programme 2025/26 to 2029/30 
 
This report sets out the Council’s proposed Capital 
Programme and resources for the next five 
financial years commencing in 2025/26. The 
Capital Programme covers our planned 
expenditure on the acquisition, construction and/or 
enhancement of non
[...]
 
existing empty homes strategy. 

Equalities 
impact 
assessment 
Carbon neutral 
/ net zero 
benefits 

Cabinet 
Executive 

24 March 2025 Yes 14 March 2025 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Caroline Harbour, 
Environmental 
Health, Housing & 
Community 
Services Group 
Manager, Anna 
Farish, 
Environmental 
Services Manager 

Public 

 

 

P
age 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy
	Appendix A - (2024) Refreshed RIPA Policy

	5 Quarter 2 Budget Review 2024/25
	Appendix A – Budget Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2024
	Appendix B – Forecast Reserves Position to 31 March 2025

	6 Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024/25
	Appendix A – Capital Monitoring Statement to 30th September 2024

	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024/25
	Appendix A – Economic Update
	Appendix B – Interest Rate Forecast
	Appendix C – Investments Held at 30th September 2024
	Appendix D – Treasury and Prudential Indicators

	8 Schedule of Charges 2024/25
	Appendix A – Schedule of Charges 2025/26

	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	10 Consideration of Forward Plan Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

95 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

  
   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

 

Substitutes:- 
 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge (In place of Cllr. Antony Moseley) 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

  
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
 

Cllr. Tony Deakin   
 

 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

96 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

124. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

125. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

126. REVIEW OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 (RIPA) POLICY  

 

 Considered – Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager.  
 
Members questioned if the powers available in the policy had been used over 
the previous 12 months. The Corporate Services Group Manager responded 
that she was unaware, but would find out from appropriate Officers.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the annual RIPA report be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
Whilst the Council does not actively make use of its RIPA powers as a rule, it 
is important that members are aware of RIPA, the policy and its usage, or 
otherwise. 

  



 

97 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

127. QUARTER 2 BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Members discussed the write off of irrecoverable debt, which were signed off 
by the Cabinet Executive. There were a number of reasons for the debt to be 
irrecoverable, including the  existence of a debt relief order and individual 
voluntary arrangements. Members were reassured that all the usual recovery 
routes had been attempted without success.  
 
Officers also commented that the Revenue and Benefits team regularly 
review training guides to ensure they are kept up to date with any change in 
legislation and any procedural changes, helping to reduce the risk of errors 
being made.  
 
Members received questioned the fall in Building Control income, which was 
largely due to the economic climate and changes to Building Control 
regulations.  
 
The agreement that the Building Control partners signed up to was that any 
loss or surplus at the end of the financial year is shared in accordance with 
the application data from the previous three years. The partnership budget is 
currently being reviewed; it is unlikely that the income will reach the current 
working budget target and will be required to be reduced in line with the 
expected annual income. 
 
Members noted that the planning income had increased substantially during 
the second quarter of the year, surpassing £700,000.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate for Scrutiny Commission to receive financial reports for  
consideration ahead of the scrutiny of the draft budget work in January 2025.  

  



 

98 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

128. QUARTER 2 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Members questioned spending not yet utilised, Officers responded that 
Portfolio Holders and SLT were consistently reviewing the projects.  

  

 DECISION  
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate for Scrutiny Commission to receive financial reports for 
consideration ahead of the scrutiny of the draft budget work in January 2025. 

  

129. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate for Scrutiny Commission to receive financial reports for  
consideration ahead of the scrutiny of the draft budget work in January 2025. 

  



 

99 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

130. SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Members questioned the review process for determining where increases 
were to be applied.  
 
Members also questioned the increase to legal fees proposed for 2025/26. 
Members were informed that the increase is due to Officer time involved and 
the previous fees were not a true reflection of the time and work involved.  
 
Members questioned whether any consideration would be given to support 
charities with waste collection. Officers responded that the service needed to 
remain competitive with other service providers.  
 
Members questioned the rent of Glebe Drive in Countesthorpe, Officers 
responded that they would find out the information requested and circulate it 
to Members.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate for Scrutiny Commission to receive financial reports for  
consideration ahead of the scrutiny of the draft budget work in January 2025. 

  

131. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
no additional actions were proposed. 

  

132. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination. 

  

133. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.29 P.M.


